

# 22-491

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

---

RESTAURANT LAW CENTER, NEW YORK STATE RESTAURANT ASSOCIATION,  
—against— *Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

CITY OF NEW YORK, LORELEI SALAS, in her official capacity as Commissioner  
of the New York City Department of Consumer and Worker Protection,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK,  
NO. 21-CV-4801 (HON. DENISE COTE)

---

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF  
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, NATIONAL FEDERATION  
OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER,  
RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC., AND BUSINESS  
COUNCIL OF NEW YORK STATE, INC.  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

Stephanie A. Maloney  
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION  
CENTER 1615 H Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20062  
(202) 463-5336  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Chamber of Commerce of  
the United States of America*

Melissa Arbus Sherry  
Peter E. Davis  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
555 11th Street, NW, Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 637-2200  
melissa.sherry@lw.com  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. The NLRA Preempts The Just Cause Law.....	7
A. <i>Machinists</i> Preemption Invalidates All Laws That Undermine The Collective Bargaining Process .....	7
B. The Just Cause Law Is Preempted Under <i>Machinists</i> .....	11
1. The Just Cause Law Is Preempted .....	11
2. The District Court’s Decision To The Contrary Is Flawed .....	17
C. The District Court’s Ruling Creates A Blueprint For Cities And States To Impede The Employer-Employee Relationship.....	19
II. The Commerce Clause Bars The Just Cause Law.....	20
A. The Commerce Clause Requires Demanding Scrutiny Of Laws With Discriminatory Effects On Interstate Commerce.....	20
B. The Just Cause Law Violates The Commerce Clause .....	23
1. The Just Cause Law Is Invalid Under The Commerce Clause.....	23
2. The District Court’s Decision To The Contrary Is Flawed .....	25
3. The District Court’s Decision Allows State And Local Governments To Use Facially Neutral Proxies To Discriminate Against Interstate Commerce.....	27
III. The Just Cause Law Imposes Significant Costs On Businesses .....	28
CONCLUSION.....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**CASES**

*520 S. Mich. Ave. Assocs. v. Shannon*,  
549 F.3d 1119 (7th Cir. 2008) .....*passim*

*Boys Mkts., Inc. v. Retails Clerks Union, Local 770*,  
398 U.S. 235 (1962).....16

*Cachia v. Islamorada*,  
542 F.3d 839 (11th Cir. 2008) .....22, 23, 26

*Cal. Grocers Ass’n v. City of Los Angeles*,  
254 P.3d 1019 (Cal. 2011).....1

*Cannon v. Edgar*,  
33 F.3d 880 (7th Cir. 1994) .....5

*Chamber of Commerce v. Bragdon*,  
64 F.3d 497 (9th Cir. 1995) .....*passim*

*Chamber of Commerce v. Brown*,  
554 U.S. 60 (2008).....*passim*

*Chem. Waste Mgmt., Inc. v. Hunt*,  
504 U.S. 334 (1992).....21, 23

*Cherry Hill Vineyards, LLC v. Lilly*,  
553 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2008) .....23

*Concerned Home Care Providers, Inc. v. Cuomo*,  
783 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2015) .....*passim*

*Derrico v. Sheehan Emergency Hosp.*,  
844 F.2d 22 (2nd Cir. 1988) .....8, 15, 19

*Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles*,  
475 U.S. 608 (1986).....8, 16, 19, 20

*Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n*,  
432 U.S. 333 (1977).....7, 22, 23, 26

*Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela*,  
139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019).....13

*Lodge 76, Int’l Ass’n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers v. Wisc. Emp. Relations Comm’n*,  
427 U.S. 132 (1976).....*passim*

*Maine v. Taylor*,  
477 U.S. 131 (1986).....5, 21, 24

*Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts*,  
471 U.S. 724 (1985).....10, 15, 16, 17, 18

*Nat’l Pork Producers Council v. Ross*,  
No. 21-468, cert. granted (U.S. 2022) .....1

*Rondout Elec., Inc. v. NYS Dep’t of Labor*,  
335 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2003) .....10

*S. Pac. Co. v. State of Ariz. ex rel. Sullivan*,  
325 U.S. 761 (1945).....28

*Tenn. Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass’n v. Thomas*,  
139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019).....20, 21, 28, 30

*Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana*,  
No. 20-1573, slip op. (U.S. June 15, 2022) .....13

*Vizio, Inc. v. Klee*,  
886 F.3d 249 (2d Cir. 2018) .....26, 27

*Wash. Bankers Ass’n v. Washington*,  
No. 21-1066 (U.S. 2022) .....1

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. Article I, § 8, cl. 3 .....20

**STATUTES**

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 20-1201 .....4, 14, 15, 23

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 20-1207 .....13

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 20-1211 .....13

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 20-1271 .....4, 12

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 20-1272(a).....4, 12

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 20-1272(c).....4, 12

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 20-1272(d).....12

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 20-1272(e).....4, 13

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 20-1272(h).....12

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 20-1273 .....13

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 20-1273(a).....13

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 20-1273(i) .....13

**RULES**

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2).....1

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Roger I. Abrams & Dennis R. Nolan, *Toward A Theory Of ‘Just Cause’ In Employee Discipline Cases*, 1985 Duke L.J. 594 (1985) .....16

David H. Autor et al., *Do Employment Protections Reduce Productivity? Evidence From U.S. States* 3 (Nat’l Bureau of Econ. Rsch., Working Paper No. 12860, 2007), <https://bit.ly/3npqFrc> .....12, 28

Billy Binion, *NYC Bill Would Outlaw Unfair Terminations in the Fast Food Industry*, Reason (Mar. 14, 2019), <https://bit.ly/3u5P5cP> .....29

Jeff Cox, *There are now a record 5 million more job openings than unemployed people in the U.S.*, CNBC (Mar. 29, 2022), <https://cnb.cx/3y1TVV1> .....30

Emp. Policies Inst., *What’s in a (Brand) Name?* (Jan. 2016), <https://bit.ly/3yqvRkQ> .....29

The Federalist No. 7 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) .....21

Aaron Gregg & Hamza Shaban, *Fast-Food customers are back, but workers are not. It's triggering major change.*, Wash. Post (Sept. 17, 2021) .....29

Stewart J. Schwab et al., *The Costs of Wrongful Discharge Laws*, 88 Rev. of Econ. & Stats. 211 (May 2006) .....29

*Understanding America's Labor Shortage: The Most Impacted Industries*, U.S. Chamber of Commerce (June 3, 2022), <https://bit.ly/3ORqYXh> .....29
